No. 1028, A.]

[Published July 8, 1911.

CHAPTER 589.

AN ACT designating the state park in Door county "Peninsula State Park," and providing for the repayment of a certain sum of money to Isaac Stephenson, and making an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS, The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars was heretofore conveyed by gift by Isaac Stephenson for the purpose of applying the same toward the purchase by the state of the state park, situated in the town of Gibraltar in Door county, upon the express condition that said park should be known and designated as "Stephenson Park," and

WHEREAS, By the terms of said gift it was conditioned that in case said park should ever be named or designated by any other name than that of "Stephenson Park" said gift of twenty-five thousand dollars should revert and be repaid to the said Isaac Stephenson, and

WHEREAS, It is intended by the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, now to name and designate said park as "Peninsula State Park," therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state park situated in the town of Gibraltar, in Door county, is hereby designated and shall be known as "Peninsula State Park."

SECTION 2. That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, heretofore received from Isaac Stephenson for the purpose of applying on the purchase price of said park, shall be returned and repaid to the said Isaac Stephenson, and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated out of the general fund of this state, from all funds not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twentyfive thousand dollars to be paid as aforesaid to the said Isaac Stephenson.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 6, 1911.